DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of September 19, 2024

**2021-00343** RECEIVED: 10/01/21 FILED: 10/01/21 FINAL: 07/15/22 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

**UTILITIES:** 

Lyon County Water District

**HEARINGS:** 

01/19/22 Formal Hearing

**INDEX OF EVENTS:** 

10/19/23 POST CASE: Marvin Lee Wilson Lyon County Water District Certificates of attendance and completion

of 12 hours of water training instruction at the Kentucky Public Service Commission 2022 Water Training Seminar September 7-8, 2022 for Mathew Blane, Don Robertson, Chris Sutton, and Charlie

Murphy.

10/06/23 POST CASE: Mathew Blane Lyon County Water District Uploading of certificates of proof for board

member training attendance.

10/06/23 Order Entered: within 15 days of service of this Order, Lyon District shall file with the Commission

notice stating whether the utility's current superintendent and commissioners completed the required

water district commissioner training and the dates the training was received.

08/12/22 POST CASE: Lyon County Water District Penalty Payment - Ordered July 15, 2022 08/01/22 POST CASE: Lyon County Water District Penalty Payment - Ordered July 15, 2022

07/15/22 Final Order Entered: 1. Lyon District is assessed a fine of \$5,000 for violating the Commission's June

15, 2020 Order for failure to file a timely base rate case, and 807 KAR 5:006 Section 4(2)(a) for failure to timely file the 2020 annual report. 2. Lyon District's current superintendent and commissioners shall attend 12 hours of Commission training within one year of the date of this Order. 3. Lyon District shall pay \$250 of the \$5,000 assessed penalty within 30 days of the date of this Order by cashier's check or money order payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer, and mailed or delivered to the Office of the General Counsel, Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. The remaining \$4,750 of the civil penalty shall be suspended on the condition that the current superintendent and commissioners attend 12 hours of Commission training within one year of this Order. 4. Lyon District shall file notice with the Commission within ten days of its current superintendent and commissioners completing the 12 hours of Commission training. 5. Any document filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 4 shall reference this case number and be filed in the

post-case correspondence file. 6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

12/13/21 Order Entered: 1. This case is held in abeyance. 2. The hearing scheduled for January 19, 2021, at 9

a.m. is canceled. 3. The record of Case No. 2021-00343 shall be incorporated into Case No. 2021-

00391 by reference.

10/19/21 Marvin Lee Wilson Lyon County Water District, Commissioners and Superintendent Responses of

commissioners, and superintendent with exhibits and providing documents requested by the PSC

10/01/21 Order Entered: 1. Lyon District; William Asher, in his capacity as superintendent; and Don Robertson,

Charles Murphy, acting in their respective official and individual capacities as commissioners of Lyon District, shall submit to the Commission individual written responses to the allegations contained herein within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, including but not limited to any, and all written testimony or documentation that would dispute the allegations contained herein. 2. Counsel for the parties shall enter an appearance or appearances within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order.

Total Number of Cases: 1